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www.wafdal.org   (up date 03-08-09)  
 
SWEDISH DALMATIAN CLUB  Website www.dalmatiner.nu  
 
Chairman 
Malin Enghardt, redcliffes@telia.com  
Brinkbacken Dammkärr, 643 94 Vingåker, Sweden 
Tel : +46(0)151 12699 
  
Secretary 
Karin Håkansson Jackson, ritza@telia.com 
Gårdeby Solås, 614 95 Söderköping, Sweden 
tel: +46(0) 11 63888 
  
Member Judging Commission (Chairman) = vacant from August 2009  
 
Member Health and Breeding commission  
Lena Erlandsson, erlandsson@dalspots.se  
Killebäcksvägen 9, 246 32 Löddeköpinge  
Tel: +46 (0) 46 200717 or +46 (0) 705 958651  
 
Delegates: 
Inger Hagbohm, inger.hagbohm@telia.com 
Lena Erlandsson, erlandsson@dalspots.se   
 
  
NORWEGIAN DALMATIAN CLUB  Website www.dalmatinerklubben.no  
 
Chairman 
Arild Harjén, arild@ecomed.no  
Kalderaveien 3, N-1359 Eiksmarka, Norway  
Tel: +47.95189676  
 
Secretary  
Ann Kristin Diskerud, kris-di@online.no  
Hogstvetvn. 39b, 1430 Ås, Norway   
Tel: +47 6494 1904    
 
Member Judging Commission 
Aase Jakobsen, aase@toots.no  
Postboks 918, 9259 Tromsø, Norway  
Tel: +47 7763 3320 or Mob: +47 9188 8874  
 
Member Health and Breeding Commission (Chairman)   
Tyge Greibrokk,  tyge.greibrokk@kjemi.uio.no  
Mobakken 2, 1358 Jar, Norway  
Tel: +47 6753 2504  
 



WAFDAL Conference contact person  
Shona Nedungadi, shona@kennel-shospot.com  
 
Delegates  
Arild Harjén, arild@ecomed.no 
Ann Kristin Diskerud, kris-di@online.no  
 
 
DANISH DALMATIAN CLUB   Website www.dalmatinerklubben.dk  
 
Chairman 
Søren Thanning Jacobsen, p/a: mgv@ofir.dk  
Tel: +45 (0) 6116 9816 
 
Secretary / vice chairman 
Jens Møller Christensen, jensmollerchristensen@yahoo.dk  
Kongshøj Allé 100, 5300 Kerteminde, Denmark  
Tel: +45 (0) 6532 5225  
 
Delegate 
Charlotte Jenvall, jenvall@mail.tele.dk  
  
  
FINNISH DALMATIAN CLUB  Website www.findal.net   
 
Chairman  
Eija Tähtinen, kennel.dalamigos@gmail.com  
Kustaankuja 4, 39160 Julkujärvi, Finland  
Tel: +358 (0)50 4413188  
 
Secretary  
Nina Forsman, nina.forsman@shell.com  
Isonniitynkuja 6, 00890 Helsinki, Finland  
Tel: +358 (0)400 930346  
 
Delegate  
Eija Tähtinen, kennel.dalamigos@gmail.com.  
 
 
BELGISCHE CLUB VAN DALMATISCHE HONDEN   Website www.dalmat.be  
 
Chairman  
Frans de Ridder, frans.deridder@telenet.be  
Vaartstraat 93, 2520 Oelegem, Belgium  
Tel: +32.(0) 348 55750  
 
Secretary  
Liliane de Ridder-Onghena, liliane.deridder@telenet.be  
Vaartstraat 93, 2520 Oelegem, Belgium  
Tel: +32.(0) 348 55750  



 
Chairman WAFDAL  
Frans de Ridder, frans.deridder@telenet.be  
 
Member Judging Commission  
Liliane de Ridder-Onghena,  liliane.deridder@telenet.be  
Vaartstraat 93, 2520 Oelegem, Belgium  
Tel: +32.(0) 348 55750  
 
Delegates  
Frans de Ridder,  frans.deridder@telenet.be  
Liliane de Ridder-Onghena,  liliane.deridder@telenet.be 
 
 
DALMATIEN CLUB FRANÇAIS   Website www.dalmatien-club-français.org   
 
Chairman  
Christian Sallet, christian.sallet0794@orange.fr 
7-9 LE Petit Chatenet, 87230 Dournazac, France  
Tel: +33 (0) 555 784287  
 
Secretary  
Marie-Claude Ricou, marie-claude.ricou@wanadoo.fr  
‘La Gillone’, Route de Vasselay, 18110 Fussy, France  
Tel: +33 (0) 248 693624  
 
Members Health and Breeding Commission  
Dr. Dominique Vincent, dominique-vincent@wanadoo.fr  
155 rue Emile Zola, 94260  Fresnes, France 
Tél:+33 (0) 673 152310  
 
Sally Ann Clegg, clegg@dalmatian.tv  
Grambourg, 81170 Milhars, France  
Tel: +33 (0)563 539762  
 
Delegate  
Sally Ann Clegg, clegg@dalmatian.tv  
 
 
NEDERLANDSE CLUB VOOR DALMATISCHE HONDEN Website www.ncdh.nl  
 
Vice-Chairman 
Andre de Winter, penningmeester@ncdh.nl  
Kreeft 12, 2221 KG Katwijk, Netherlands  
Tel: +31 (0)71 4082712  
 
Secretary  
Erna Kuipers, secretaris@ncdh.nl  
Goudriaanstraat 16, 1222 SG Hilversum, Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)35-5339122 



 

Secretary WAFDAL  
Annemiek Morgans, annemiek.morgans@hccnet.nl  
Weg van Tweenijenhuizen 14, 8325 PD Vollenhove, The Netherlands  
Tel: +31.(0)527 242055  Mob: +31 (0)6535 79199  
 
Webmaster WAFDAL + Member Health and Breeding Commission  
Rhys Morgans, rhys.morgans@hccnet.nl  
 
Delegates  
Erna Kuipers, secretaris@ncdh.nl  
Anita de Boer, info@thethreeturnips.nl   
 
 
DEUTSCHER DALMATINER CLUB (DDC von 1920) Website www.dalmatiner-ddc.de  
 
Chairman 
Herbert Nagel, nagel@vomgoldenenhut.de  
Buschstrasse 13, 67105 Schifferstadt, Germany  
Tel: +49 (0)6235 5512  
 
Secretary repl.  
Andrea Mix, geschaeftsfuehrer@dalmatiner-ddc.de  
Strasse des Friedens 13b, 04564 Boehlen, Germany  
Tel: +49 (0)34299 70844  
 
Auditor WAFDAL  
Herbert Nagel, nagel@vomgoldenenhut.de  
 
Delegate   
 
 
CLUB FÜR DALMATINER FREUNDE (CDF)  Website www.cdf-dalmatinerverein.de  
 
Chairman  
Gerhard Herbst, gerd.herbst@t-online.de  
Schopenhauerstrasse 9, 52477 Alsdorf, Germany  
Tel: +44 (0) 2404 61602  
 
Secretary  
Christel Herbst, geschaeftsstelle@cdf-dalmatinerverein.de  
Schopenhauerstrasse 9, 52477 Alsdorf, Germany  
Tel: +44 (0) 2404 61602  
 
Delegate   
Gerhard Herbst, gerd.herbst@t-online.de  
Markus Mayer, zuchtbuchamt@cdf-dalmatinerverein.de  
 
 
DALMATINER VEREIN DEUTSCHLAND  (DVD) Website www.dalmatineronline.de  



 
Chairman  
Jürgen Rotsch, Rotsch-Dalmatiner@t-online.de  
Klosterberg 14, 17291 Gramzow, Germany  
Tel: +49 (0)39861488  
 
Secretary  
Manuela Botzki, m.botzki@arcor.de  
Geisbühlstrasse 24, 91220 Schnaittach, Germany  
 
Delegate 
 
 
SCHWEIZERISCHER DALMATINER CLUB Website www.dalmatiner.ch  
 
Chairman  
Kurt A. Zollinger, zollinger@dalmatiner.ch  
Bachweg 9, 5028 Ueken, Switzerland 
Tel: +41 (0) 62 871 3826  
 
Secretary  
Remo Kropf, remo@dreiwauwau.ch  
Rietstrasse 37, 8703 Erlenbach, Switzerland  
Tel: +41 (0) 44 911 0359  
 
Delegate: absent with notice 
Simone Zollinger, zollinger@dalmatiner.ch   
 
 
ÖSTERREICHISCHE DALMATINER CLUB Website www.dalmatinerclub.at  
 
Chairman  
Tryn E. Borckenstein-Quirini, borckenstein.tryn@aon.at 
Lamahof Borckenstein  
8291 Burgau 71 / Stmk. Austria  
Tel: +43.3383.2605  
Mob: +43.664.2051451  
 
Secretary  
Martina Steiner, martina.steiner@sbg.at  
Steinbachstrasse 10  
5662 Bruck, Glstr. / Salzburg, Austria  
Tel: +43 (0)650 3303273   
 
Delegates  
Ursula Voitle, dalmi@vol.at  
Tryn E. Borckenstein, borckenstein.tryn@aon.at  
 
 
 CLUB AMICI DALMATA  Website www.clubamicidalmata.it  



 
Chairman  
Dino Muto, dinomuto@tin.it  
Via Squedre, snc 81016 Piedimente, Matese (CE), Italy  
Tel: +39 (0)823 784727  
 
Secretary  
Renata Bonino, info@clubamicidalmata.it  
Via Riboli 17/1, 16033 Lavagna (GE), Italy  
Tel: +39 (0)185377161  
 
Delegate  
Pia Pedercini, pia.pedercini@belcora.com  
 
 
DALMATIN KLUB CESKE REPUBLIKY Website http://dalmatinklub.com  
 
Chairman  
Dagmar Coubalová, dalmadami@seznam.cz  
Komenského 274, 435 11 Lom u Mostu, Czech Rep.  
Tel: +420 4767 45020 or +420 7242 43019  
 
Secretary  
Irena Rohrbachová, naires@volny.cz  
Mariánská 402, 142 00 Praha 4, Czech Rep.  
Tel: +420 6089 32323  
 
Member Judging Commission + Health and Breeding Commission  
Radana Zachova, bohemia.rododendron@seznam.cz  
Achatova 14, 15300 Praque 5 Radotin, Czech Rep.  
Tel: + 420 25791 3031 or +420 60892 9949  
 
Delegate   
 
 
CROATIAN DALMATIAN CLUB ‘ATILA DUBAC’  www.croatian-dalmatian-club.hr  
 
Chairman  
Ivana Bakal, ibakal@globalnet.hr  
Srednjak 35, 1000 Zagreb, Croatia  
Tel: +385 (0) 13700939 Mob: +385 (0)91 3700939  
 
Secretary  
Koraljka Sousek, koraljka.sousek@zg.t-com.hr  
Mob: +385 91 8882086  
 
Delegate 
  
Zeljko Radic, anita@lacrimachristi.net   or zeljko.radic@hr.nestle.com  
 



 
 
CROATIAN DALMATIAN CLUB HKPDP ‘DALMATINAC’ www.hkpdp-dalmatinac.com  
 
Chairman  
Stipe Gorenjak, stipe_gorenjak@inet.hr or info@hkpdp-dalmatinac.com  
Ilica 61, HR 10000 Zagreb, Croatia  
Tel: +385 (0)133 19231  Mob: +385 95 906 1185  
 
Delegate 
 
 
DALMATA KLUB HUNGARY Website www.dalmataklub.hu  
 
Chairman  
Tibor Takacs,  tdalmata@t-online.hu  
1154 Budapest, Népfelkelö utca 79, Hungary  
 
Gábor Fehér, gabcsi@t-online.hu 
2096 Üröm, Fö utca 99, Hungary  
Tel: +36 20 9579090 or +36 20 5301654  
 
Delegate 
 
 
CLUB DALMATA DE CUBA  http://dalmata-cuba.tripod.com 
 
Chairman  
Mrs. Ing. Maria Elena Altuna de la Peňa, cdc@enet.cu  
P.BOX 5079, CP 10500 Ciudad Habana, CUBA  
Tel: + 537 698 2718  
 
Secretary  
Rosario Cuellar Zayas  
 
Delegate 
 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
WAFDAL - OFFICIAL OBSERVERS 

 
BRITISH DALMATIAN CLUB Website www.britishdalmatianclub.org.uk  
 
Chairman  
Mrs. C.M. McCarthy, Johnmcc@arthy.co.uk  
 
Secretary  
Shelagh Stevenson JP, shelagh.stevenson@btinternet.com  
Hanch Cottage, Lysways Lane, Hanch, Lichfield, Staffs., WS13 8HH, Great Britain  
Tel: +44 (0)1543 490849  



 
Delegate  
 
NORTH OF ENGLAND DALMATIAN CLUB  Website www.noedc.com  
 
Chairman  
Stef Kazana, stef.kazana@btinternet.com  
Kerwood House, Eaton, Retford, Nottinghamshire, DN22 0PS, Great Britain  
Tel: +44 (0)1777 707104  
 
Secretary  
Margaret Cuthbertson, kalsidoni@ntlworld.com  
65 Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 2JD, Great Britain  
Tel: +44 (0)1625 524121  
 
Delegate 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
You can find Dalmatian websites from all over the world at  

www.dalmatier.pagina.nl  
www.dalmatier.startkabel.nl  


